

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION
COUNTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, Personal Representative of the Es-
tate of GORGI TALEVSKI, Deceased,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 21
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General
(317) 232-6255	JAMES A. BARTA
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]	Deputy Solicitor General
	JULIA C. PAYNE
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	MELINDA R. HOLMES
	Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. A Principled Rule, Not an Indeterminate Standard, Is Necessary for Deciding When Private Actors May Enforce Spending Clause Conditions Under Section 1983..... 4

 A. A rule—not an open-ended standard—should guide enforcement decisions for Spending Clause legislation..... 6

 B. Despite decades of tinkering with *Wilder*, *Wilder’s* standard remains unprincipled, inconsistent, and unworkable, and no reliance interests compel retaining it 8

 1. *Wilder* lacks grounding in sound legal principles..... 9

 2. *Wilder* is inconsistent with the Court’s later decisions 11

 3. *Wilder’s* standard is unworkable—and begot yet another unworkable standard 14

 4. No reliance interests require retaining *Wilder*..... 17

II. Both Principles of Political Accountability and Common-Law Contracts Foreclose Implied Rights of Action to Enforce Spending Clause Statutes.....	19
A. Principles of political accountability foreclose implied private-enforcement rights	19
1. The legitimacy of spending conditions requires knowing acceptance of those conditions— including potential remedies for violations	20
2. Unauthorized private enforcement vitiates the political accountability of both federal and state actors.....	22
B. Common-law contract principles foreclose implied private rights under Spending Clause legislation	29
1. Common-law principles bar third-party beneficiaries from suing to enforce government contracts.....	29
2. Remedies principles render Section 1983 a poor fit for private enforcement of federal spending conditions	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	8
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	7, 21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	9, 10, 12, 30

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Cabinet for Human Res. v. N. Ky. Welfare Rights Assoc.</i> , 954 F.2d 1179 (6th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	32
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	31, 32
<i>Crawford v. Janklow</i> , 710 F.2d 1321 (8th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Developmental Servs. Network v. Douglas</i> , 666 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	6, 8, 14, 17
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	15, 28

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	33
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	14, 16
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	26
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Robeson Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 816 F.2d 150 (4th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	31
<i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, Cnty., & Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	8, 11, 18, 19
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , (2d Cir. 2005)	16

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Kerr v. Edwards</i> , No. 21-1431 (U.S.).....	25
<i>Long Term Pharmacy All. v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Memphis Cmty. School Dist. v.</i> <i>Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	31
<i>N.Y. State Citizens' Coalition for Child.</i> <i>v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson</i> , 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11, 17
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Business v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7, 18, 20
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	30
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	6
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark.</i> <i>Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharm. Researchers & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach,</i> 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman,</i> 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health,</i> 794 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen,</i> 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker,</i> 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Saint Anthony Hosp. v. Eagleson</i> , No. 21-2325, 2022 WL 2437844 (7th Cir. July 5, 2022)	17
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Secretary of the Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin. v. Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1039 (U.S.).....	25
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	32
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	18
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	12, 27
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	31
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	8

CASES [CONT'D]

United States v. Ross,
456 U.S. 798 (1982).....18

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007).....31

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association,
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....*passim*

Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....30

*Wright v. City of Roanoke
Redevelopment & Housing
Authority*,
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....5

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1232g1, 23

20 U.S.C. § 123423

20 U.S.C. § 1234f.....23

20 U.S.C. § 1401 et seq1

20 U.S.C. § 141323

20 U.S.C. § 141524

STATUTES [CONT'D]

20 U.S.C. § 1416.....	23
20 U.S.C. § 6311.....	23
23 U.S.C. § 133.....	1
23 U.S.C. § 148.....	1
23 U.S.C. § 150.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794a.....	24
31 U.S.C. § 6714.....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1414b.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 602 et seq.	1, 23
42 U.S.C. § 610.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq.	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	15, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1437c.....	23

STATUTES [CONT'D]

42 U.S.C. § 1437c-123

42 U.S.C. § 1758.....23

42 U.S.C. § 1796c23

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2.....24

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16.....24

42 U.S.C. § 9858 et seq1

42 U.S.C. § 9858c23

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L.
No. 105-33, § 4711(a), 111 Stat. 251,
507-08 (1997).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 C.F.R. § 276.724

42 C.F.R. § 430.1226

42 C.F.R. § 430.1825, 26

42 C.F.R. § 430.3826

42 C.F.R. § 430.7627

42 C.F.R. § 430.10226

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- 2 William W. Story, *Treatise on the Law of Contracts* § 1020 (7th ed. 1856).....33
- 3 C.G. Addison et al., *Addison on Contracts: Being a Treatise on the Law of Contracts* (8th ed. 1888)32
- 24 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 64:1 (4th ed. 2022)32, 33
- Adam H. Morse, *Rules, Standards, and Fractured Courts*, 35 Okla. City. L. Rev. 559 (2010)7
- Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....6, 7, 9
- Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, *Law of Remedies: Damages, Equity, Restitution* (3d ed. 2018).....33
- Daphna Lwinsohn-Zamir et al, *Law & Identifiability*, 92 Ind. L. J. 505 (2017).....6
- David E. Engdahl, *The Spending Power*, 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994).....30

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Eloise Pasachoff, <i>Federal Grant Rules and Realities in the Intergovernmental Administrative State: Compliance, Performance, and Politics</i> , 37 <i>Yale J. on Reg.</i> 573 (2020).....	22, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)	18
Louis Kaplow, <i>Rules Versus Standards: An Economic Analysis</i> , 42 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 557 (1992).....	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 355(a) (1979).....	33
<i>State Profile: Indiana</i> (last visited July 12, 2022), https://www.usaspending.gov/state/indiana/2021	1
W. W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> 509 (5th ed. 1874)	30
